

Part No.	AJS & MATCHLESS SUSPENSION - NEW PARTS	Price (20% VAT)	Price (excl VAT)
*	<b>Teledraulic Rear Legs - Candlestick Rear Suspension</b>		
012341	Bush, rubber, for top & bottom pivots, 1949-50 Candlesticks	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
012119	Cover tubes, top outer, 1949-50 Candlesticks, black (pair)	£ 15.25	£ 12.71
012132	Oil seals, 1949-50 Candlesticks (original metal-bodied type, pair)	£ 8.00	£ 6.67
013332	Plug, filling, for Candlestick top pivot	£ 5.95	£ 4.96
012116	Fibre washer for Candlestick top pivot filling plug	£ 0.30	£ 0.25
015703	Sealing ring between bushes, 1949-50 Candlestick suspension	£ 0.20	£ 0.17
012126	Washer, fibre, under bottom damper tube	£ 0.30	£ 0.25
014521	Bolt, Candlestick suspension top pivot, chrome	£ 7.00	£ 5.83
	<b>Teledraulic Rear Legs - Jampot Rear Suspension</b>		
016408	Cover tubes, top outer, 1951-56 Jampots, black (pair)	£ 32.00	£ 26.67
016409	Cover tubes, bottom outer, 1951-56 Jampots, chrome (pair)	£ 47.50	£ 39.58
021255			
021655	Circlip retaining collar, bottom outer cover tubes, 1955-56 Jampots with circlip fixing	£ 0.75	£ 0.63
017569	Oil seals for Jampots (pair, double-lipped)	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
010718			
016077	Bushes, top, for Jampots, bronze - superior to plastic version (pair)	£ 26.00	£ 21.67
010710	Circlip retaining inner tube bush, 1951-54 Jampots with screw-on bottom collar ( <i>1 per Jampot required</i> )	£ 2.50	£ 2.08
021555	Circlip retaining inner tube bush, 1955-56 Jampots with circlip-type bottom collar ( <i>2 per Jampot required</i> )	£ 0.85	£ 0.71
016339	Clip, locating damper rod sleeve	£ 3.50	£ 2.92
016291	Ring sealing inner tube at top	£ 0.20	£ 0.17
016324	Fibre washer sealing inner tube, top and bottom ( <i>2 per Jampot required</i> )	£ 0.40	£ 0.33
016082	Washer, leather, at both ends of main spring	£ 0.50	£ 0.42
010262	Rubber bush for Jampot top and bottom pivots ( <i>4 per Jampot required</i> ) (price each)	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
016206	Spacer for Jampot pivot rubber bush	£ 1.25	£ 1.04
016712	Sleeve nut for pivot bolt, 1951-56 bottom, all Jampot models & 1953-56 top, road models only	£ 3.50	£ 2.92
012019	Plug, drain, in pivot, early 1951 Jampots only	£ 3.65	£ 3.04
016205	Bolt, Jampot rear suspension top pivot, zinc-plated, 1951-52 road models ( <i>originally cadmium-plated, never chromed</i> )	£ 2.00	£ 1.67
018648	Bolt, Jampot rear suspension top pivot, chrome, 1953-56 road models	£ 6.85	£ 5.71
011273	Bolt, Jampot rear suspension top pivot, chrome, 1951-56 CS & 1956 C	£ 7.00	£ 5.83
016359	Bolt, Jampot rear suspension bottom pivot, chrome	£ 7.25	£ 6.04
016359Z	Bolt, Jampot rear suspension bottom pivot, zinc-plated	£ 3.60	£ 3.00
*	<b>Girling Rear Suspension</b>		
024180/1	Rear suspension units, complete, includes 110lbs rate spring, covers, bushes, alloy bottom clevis fitting etc, 1957-62 Heavyweight models, except 1959-on C. (pair)	£ 127.50	£ 106.25
029612	Rear suspension units, complete, includes 110lbs rate spring, covers & bushes, 1963-on all Heavyweight models, except C, 1963-only CSR and 1963-on G80CS. (pair)	£ 78.00	£ 65.00
	Rear suspension units, complete, includes chrome-plated 135lbs rate spring & bushes, no covers, 11.9" (pair). Not AMC alloy clevis type. One pair only - supplied in error.	£ 50.00	£ 41.67
024445 (023480)	Top covers, 1957-on Girlings, black (pair)	£ 15.00	£ 12.50
023481	Bottom covers, 1957-on Girlings, chrome (pair)	£ 18.00	£ 15.00
021785/6	Washers, leather, at both ends of main springs (set of 4)	£ 2.00	£ 1.67
023599 (64533645)	Rubber bush with sleeve, top pivot for all AMC clevis-bottom Girlings	£ 3.75	£ 3.13
043313 (64533658)	Rubber bush with sleeve, top and bottom pivot: 1959-on C, 1963-on all Heavyweights, all years Lightweights	£ 3.75	£ 3.13
023485	Rubber bush, bottom pivot for all 1957-62 AMC clevis-bottom Girlings ( <i>2 per leg required</i> )	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
023600	Sleeve, bottom pivot for all AMC clevis-bottom Girlings	£ 1.25	£ 1.04
016712	Sleeve nut for top pivot bolt, road models only	£ 3.50	£ 2.92

023601	Sleeve nut for bottom pivot bolt, for all AMC clevis-bottom Gírlings	£ 3.50	£ 2.92
023269	Bolt, Gírling rear suspension top pivot, chrome, 1957-58 road models, 1960-on CS, 1960-63 CSR. Also use for 023318 1957-59 CS & CSR, 1957-58 & 1960-on C ( <i>023269 is 3/16" longer</i> )	£ 6.85	£ 5.71
018648	Bolt, Gírling rear suspension top pivot, chrome, 1959-on road models (& 1964-on CSR)	£ 6.85	£ 5.71
016359	Bolt, Gírling rear suspension bottom pivot, chrome	£ 7.25	£ 6.04
016359Z	Bolt, Gírling rear suspension bottom pivot, zinc-plated	£ 3.60	£ 3.00
029627	Bolt, Gírling rear suspension bottom pivot, 1963-on road models, zinc-plated ( <i>originally cadmium-plated, never chromed</i> )	£ 5.25	£ 4.38
023284	Spanner, C-type, adjusting Gírling suspension units	£ 6.50	£ 5.42
*	<b>Teledraulic Front Forks - 1 1/8" &amp; Lightweight</b>		
017569 010718 40-G12M-FF91	Oil seals, 1 1/8" forks (pair, double-lipped) ( <i>014297 composite washer not required with new seals</i> )	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
041052	Oil seals, thin version, 1 1/8" forks (pair). Use for forks where 010718/017569 seals leave a gap between slider extension & slider ( <i>1/16" shallower</i> )	£ 7.00	£ 5.83
015286B	Bushes, top, 1 1/8" forks, bronze - superior to plastic version (pair). Replaces 010700/40-G12M-FF41	£ 39.50	£ 32.92
010710 40-G12M-FF192	Circlip retaining bottom bush, 1 1/8" forks	£ 2.50	£ 2.08
010698 (021116)	Washer, leather, at both ends of main spring, 1 1/8" forks	£ 0.50	£ 0.42
016718 (010717)	Bolts, top, for 1 1/8" fork inner tube, chrome (pair) ( <i>use for 40-G12M-FF189/010717 &amp; 014354</i> )	£ 30.00	£ 25.00
010709 40-G12M-FF190	Washers for 1 1/8" fork inner tube top bolt, chrome (pair)	£ 9.00	£ 7.50
010712 L4-FF46	Nut, domed lock, for 1 1/8" fork crown stem, chrome	£ 9.00	£ 7.50
000236	Nut, adjusting, for 1 1/8" fork crown stem, chrome	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
STD369	Pinch bolt for fork crown, 1941-47	£ 2.00	£ 1.67
011755	Pinch stud for fork crown, 1948-49	£ 3.25	£ 2.71
014816	Pinch stud for fork crown, 1950	£ 3.25	£ 2.71
016320	Pinch stud for fork crown, 1951-52	£ 3.25	£ 2.71
011635	Dome nut for fork crown pinch stud, 1949-52, chrome	£ 8.75	£ 7.29
011635Z	Dome nut for fork crown pinch stud, 1949-52, zinc-plated	£ 5.75	£ 4.79
018649	Pinch screw for fork crown, 1953-54 & Lightweights	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
013694/5 (018537/8)	Headlamp brackets/fork top cover tubes, left & right, 1949-52. Also use for 1953 018537/8	£ 47.00	£ 39.17
010716 40-G12M-FF129	Screw, locating fork cover tubes, pre-1953. <i>Brass &amp; slightly longer than originals for ease of fitment</i>	£ 0.85	£ 0.71
018216	Rubber seat for fork top cover tube	£ 0.50	£ 0.42
41-G3L-FF73/4 L/R 017043-6	Headlamp stays, 1941-48 all models & 1949-52 competition only (set of 4)	£ 29.00	£ 24.17
41-G3L-FF73R- NOS	Headlamp stay, bottom right, WD green, *new old stock* ( <i>NB we do not have NOS left-hand stays to form set - ask for new if full set required</i> )	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
41-G3L-FF74R- NOS	Headlamp stay, top right, WD green, *new old stock* ( <i>NB we do not have NOS left-hand stays to form set - ask for new if full set required</i> )	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
017036 41-G3L-FF184B	Fork bottom cover tubes, 1941-54 all models & Lightweights with Teledraulic forks (pair). Use for 018539	£ 38.00	£ 31.67
40-G2M-FF65 012146	Stud for handlebar clip, 1941-47	£ 3.95	£ 3.29
012870	Stud for handlebar clip, 1948-51 & competition alloy 4-stud top yokes only	£ 2.75	£ 2.29
014278	Dome nut for handlebar clip stud, 1948-51 & competition alloy top yoke, chrome	£ 6.00	£ 5.00

014278Z	Dome nut for handlebar clip stud, 1948-51 & competition alloy top yoke, zinc-plated	£ 4.90	£ 4.08
043239	Race, fork crown, bottom, Lightweight James-type forks, New Old Stock	£ 10.00	£ 8.33
043240	Race, adjusting, top, Lightweight James-type forks, New Old Stock	£ 10.00	£ 8.33
000021/LW	Ball bearings for steering head race, Lightweight James-type front forks (set of 34)	£ 4.00	£ 3.33
*	<b>Teledraulic Front Forks - 1 1/4"</b>		
022823 (021652)	Fork inner tubes/stanchions, 1955-63 1 1/4" forks (pair). <i>High tensile like originals, not mild steel</i>	£ 180.00	£ 150.00
021783	Oil seals, 1 1/4" forks, to suit 1955-only 021782 thicker top bushes (pair)	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
022699	Oil seals, 1 1/4" forks, to suit 1956-on 022700 thinner top bushes (pair)	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
022700B	Bushes, top, 1 1/4" forks, bronze - superior to plastic version (pair). <i>Also use for 1955 021782 top bushes</i>	£ 39.50	£ 32.92
021495	Bushes, bottom, for 1 1/4" fork inner tube (pair)	£ 42.00	£ 35.00
021651	Circlip retaining 1 1/4" fork bottom bush	£ 2.50	£ 2.08
022021	Collar for buffer spring ( <i>protects 021651 circlip from spring</i> )	£ 4.00	£ 3.33
021785	Washer, leather, for 1 1/4" fork spring seating, top	£ 0.50	£ 0.42
021786	Washer, leather, for 1 1/4" fork spring seating, bottom	£ 0.50	£ 0.42
022215	Bolts, top, hexagon-hole, for 1 1/4" fork inner tube, chrome (pair). <i>Use for 1955 021830/1 - domed shape is similar to the 021833 caps fitted for 1955</i>	£ 40.00	£ 33.33
027047	Bolts, top, hexagon-hole, for fork inner tube, P11, chrome (pair). <i>Also use for any Heavyweight with 1 1/4" fork bolt mounted instrument brackets (024488/027046 speedo &amp; tacho or 027125 tacho only)</i>	£ 45.00	£ 37.50
022216	Grommets, rubber, for 022215 or 027047 fork inner tube top bolt (pair)	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
022213	Adaptor for damper rod, screws into 022215 or 027047 top bolt	£ 7.75	£ 6.46
021642	Nut, domed lock, for 1 1/4" fork crown stem, chrome	£ 13.75	£ 11.46
021811	Nut, domed lock, for 1 1/4" fork crown stem, for use with steering damper, chrome ( <i>replaces 021642 if damper is fitted</i> )	£ 14.50	£ 12.08
021741	Nut, adjusting, for 1 1/4" fork crown stem, chrome	£ 15.00	£ 12.50
021740	Pinch screw for 1 1/4" fork crown	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
021731/2	Headlamp brackets/fork top cover tubes, left & right, 1955-59 all models & 1960-64 CS models only	£ 38.75	£ 32.29
021742	Spigot rings for top of fork top cover tube/headlamp bracket, chrome (pair)	£ 24.00	£ 20.00
021912	Housing for fork top cover tube, aluminium ( <i>replaced 1955 chromed steel type</i> )	£ 8.50	£ 7.08
021910	Rubber seat for 1 1/4" cover tube ( <i>fits under 021912 housing</i> )	£ 0.60	£ 0.50
021735	Cover tubes, bottom, 1 1/4" forks (pair)	£ 28.00	£ 23.33
*	<b>Teledraulic Front Forks - All</b>		
000072	Ball bearings for steering head race, set of 56	£ 4.00	£ 3.33
014355	Sealing rings for fork inner tube top bolt (pair)	£ 2.50	£ 2.08
016947	Allen screw for handlebar half clip, 1952-on	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
018055	Hexagon key for 016947 handlebar clip screw	£ 0.90	£ 0.75
018667	Hexagon key for 018649 & 021740 fork crown pinch screws and 022215 fork top bolts	£ 1.40	£ 1.17
018691	Locking bar for fork crown. Secures forks into locked position when bike is left unattended. Fits all 1953-1963 road models with hole in bottom yoke lock-stops.	£ 17.50	£ 14.58
016404M 022060M	Matchless steering damper assembly, complete. Includes 017259, 000162, 000195, 010808, 010807, 017008, 015137, 000812. NB not supplied with 000236 nut for 1 1/8" forks or 021811 nut for 1 1/4" forks.	£ 40.00	£ 33.33
016404AJS 022060AJS	AJS steering damper assembly, complete. Includes 017260, 000162, 000195, 010808, 010807, 017008, 015137, 000812. NB not supplied with 000236 nut for 1 1/8" forks or 021811 nut for 1 1/4" forks.	£ 40.00	£ 33.33
017259 TFF-10IS	Matchless steering damper knob	£ 10.00	£ 8.33
017260 12361	AJS steering damper knob	£ 10.00	£ 8.33
000162	Ratchet washer for steering damper knob	£ 1.50	£ 1.25
000195	Double coil spring washer for steering damper knob	£ 0.90	£ 0.75
010808 AFF114	Cap for top of steering stem, for use with steering damper	£ 5.60	£ 4.67
010807	Draw bolt for steering damper	£ 7.00	£ 5.83

017008 40-G12M- FF97	Anchor plate for steering damper, top position, 1941-on	£ 3.50	£ 2.92
015137	Sleeve assembly for steering damper, bottom position, 1950-on	£ 7.00	£ 5.83
000812	Friction washer for steering damper (pair)	£ 4.00	£ 3.33
021071	Competition fork stop/pinch bolt, 2 1/16" long for 1954-only C & CS and 1959-on C, with nut & washer. Use also for 021780	£ 10.00	£ 8.33
026529	Competition fork stop/pinch bolt, 1 13/16" long for 1960-on CS & PII, with nut & washer	£ 10.00	£ 8.33
010697 40-G12M- FF94	Bolt fixing fork damper tube to slider	£ 8.00	£ 6.67
010706 40-G12M- FF80	Fibre washer for fork damper tube bottom bolt	£ 0.60	£ 0.50
(015213)	Tubular box spanner, fits 010697 damper tube bolt, same as 015213 but double-ended, 3/16"x1/4"Whitworth. Not supplied with tommy bar	£ 5.75	£ 4.79
017357	Rod for fork damper	£ 13.50	£ 11.25
016339	Clip, locating damper rod sleeve. <i>Use for 40-G12M-FF93</i>	£ 3.50	£ 2.92
020463	Fork gaiters, rubber (pair). Original type, suitable for 1 1/4" and Roadholder forks. Also G85CS. <i>British-made</i>	£ 19.50	£ 16.25
020463/A	Fork gaiters, rubber (pair). Original appearance but better fit for 1 1/8" forks. <i>British-made</i>	£ 25.00	£ 20.83
	Clip for fork gaiter, top & bottom, stainless Jubilee-type	£ 4.50	£ 3.75
042775	Clip for fork gaiter, top & bottom, original parallel wire type with screw & special nut	£ 3.00	£ 2.50
010713 010624 010795	Front fork slider stud kit: 4 x 010713 studs, 2 x 010624 studs, 2 x 010795 bolts and nuts & washers, all Teledraulic forks 1950-on (except C models with 5/2" brake)	£ 26.50	£ 22.08
010624	Stud retaining mudguard bridge to slider ( <i>also use for 015000 stud</i> )	£ 3.10	£ 2.58
010713	Stud for slider end cap	£ 2.85	£ 2.38
000485 000203	Drain screw for fork slider with fibre washer	£ 2.50	£ 2.08
000203	Washer, fibre, for slider drain screw	£ 0.20	£ 0.17
B2141-U	Universal fork puller tool with fittings for forks with ID of 15/16" x 20tpi ( <i>for 1 1/8" Teledraulics</i> ), 1" x 20tpi ( <i>for 1 1/4" Teledraulics</i> ), 1 1/16" x 20tpi, 1 1/16" x 26tpi, 1 1/16" x 28tpi, 1 1/8" x 20tpi ( <i>for Roadholders</i> ), 1 3/16" x 20tpi	£ 50.00	£ 41.67
	<b>Norton Roadholder Forks</b>		
	Ball bearing conversion, Roadholder forks (pair). <i>Replaces 030097/8 races</i>	£ 27.00	£ 22.50
000021	Ball bearings for steering head race, set of 36	£ 4.00	£ 3.33
16698	Bolt, top, for fork tube (pair)	£ 27.00	£ 22.50
T320	Washer for top tube bolt, Norton forks (pair)	£ 2.80	£ 2.33
19490	Nut, lock, for steering stem	£ 15.50	£ 12.92
030333	Nut, lock, for steering stem, with hole for steering damper	£ 16.50	£ 13.75
15630	Nut, bottom, adjusting steering stem	£ 16.65	£ 13.88
15627	Washer, head stem top nut	£ 1.50	£ 1.25
15628	Cover, top bearing	£ 4.50	£ 3.75
16164	Pinch stud for lower yoke	£ 3.75	£ 3.13
16664	Pinch stud for fork slider	£ 1.60	£ 1.33
030453	Slider extension, chrome (pair) ( <i>4 7/16" above thread</i> )	£ 70.00	£ 58.33
T1055	Top bush for main tube, Norton forks (pair)	£ 27.00	£ 22.50
17713	Oil seals for Norton forks (pair)	£ 5.00	£ 4.17
T1049	Oil seal paper washer (pair)	£ 0.60	£ 0.50
030036	Fork inner tubes, Long Roadholder type (pair)	£ 150.00	£ 125.00
031544/5	Top cover tube with headlamp bracket, 1965-on, left & right	£ 34.00	£ 28.33
T597	Washer, rubber, top cover tube (pair)	£ 10.20	£ 8.50
T831	Washer, bottom cover tube	£ 3.50	£ 2.92
T702	Screw for bottom cover tube washer	£ 0.25	£ 0.21
14275	Bolt, anchor, damper tube ( <i>also 14247</i> )	£ 5.50	£ 4.58
T1009	Washer, fork damper bottom bolt	£ 1.00	£ 0.83
T814	Fibre washer for fork damper tube bottom bolt, Norton forks	£ 0.25	£ 0.21

030175	Steering lock with 2 keys	£ 21.00	£ 17.50
I9437	Allen screw for handlebar half clip, Norton forks	£ 0.55	£ 0.46
T1085	Stud, mudguard bridge to slider, Norton forks	£ 1.60	£ 1.33